MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 16, 2020

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0504-SPH - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on January
15, 2020. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

/C”W/
] ase File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(2036 Tred Avon Road)
15" Election District * OFFICE OF
7% Council District
Thomas & Erin Neimiller * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owners
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners
* Case No. 2019-0504-SPH
% * * % * # * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Thomas and Erin Neimiller, legal owners
(“Petitioners”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 400.4.B of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to approve accessory (in-law) apartment and Use Permit within a

detached accessory building. A site plan marked and admitted as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Petitioners appeared in support of the petition. There were no protestants or interested
citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the BCZR.
Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from the Department of
Environmental Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”) and the Department of Planning (“DOP”).

Neither agency opposed the request.

The subject property is 15,511 square feet in size and is zoned DR 3.5. The Neimillers
previously filed a Petition (Case No. 2019-0200-SPH) seeking to use this accessory building as a
“home occupation” in connection with their construction business. That relief was denied by the
Administrative Law Judge upon a finding that the proposed use did not meet the definition of a
home occupation use under the BCZR. Mr. Neimiller testified that the building has therefore

remained vacant and that they would now like to use it as an “in-law” apartment to house one of

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Y .
Date__} PANLE: } 19
By NO Jal




their adult sons. He further explained that his 88 year old mother is in failing health and she will
be moving up from Florida early in the New Year to stay with them so that they can help care for
her. She would then also live in the accessory apartment. The Neimillers submitted photos of two
other free standing “in-law” apartments that are currently in use on their block. (Petitioners’
Exhibits 3 and 4). They also submitted letters from three immediate neighbors who state they have

no objection to the requested relief. (Petitioners’ Exhibits 5, 6 and 7).

Based on the testimony and record evidence I find that the proposed use of this accessory
building as an “in-law” apartment for the use of the Neimillers’ family is within the spirit and
intent of the BCZR, will not be detrimental to the general public’s health, safety or welfare, and

will not cause any additional impacts to the environment.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 16" day of December, 2019 by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve accessory (in-law) apartment and Use
Permit within a detached accessory building, be and is hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can
be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would
be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

2. Prior to issuance of Permits, Petitioners must comply with ZAC comments
submitted by the DEPS and the DOP, copies of which are attached hereto and made
a part hereof.

3. Prior to issuance of Permits a Declaration of Understanding in conformance with
BCZR Sec. 400.4.A.1 shall be executed by Petitioners. This Declaration of

Understanding shall be filed, along with a copy of this Order, in the land records of
Baltimore County.
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Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days0f the date of this Order.

PAPL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM:sln
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| ITION FOR ZONING HEA™"1G(S)

‘ To be 1ueu with the Department of Permits, Approva d Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Addressal OA( o~ lvza B/ ¥d L850y (U M, hich is presently zoned
Deed References: 3 o O EAY o\{p O, 10 Digit Tax Accoynt # 1 $ N3 00
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s)_ s n1a4 9. Ndoadllev gad 000 ( pnd 1L :

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._)X a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zonin? Commissioner should approve an qcce_cmw( jh=- awjafafr fmen and vse (o ey~ i

Pum’um{# o Section Fob. 4.8, BCZR within 'Ok auejsorf buifcl%;ﬁﬁ.
‘ i de%aéfwd .
2 a Special Exception under the Zoning Regqulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for
3, a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If

you'need addifional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 1

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
1, or we, agres o pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree o and are to be bounded by the zoning reguiations

and restrictions of Balimore Courtty adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. .
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject ofthis / these Pefifion(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Le wners (Petitioners):

izt Je My

)
ly i gpe or Print  *
[1,1 A :

= L L vy i il A
Signature ' .. ~"Signature # Signature # 2 )
State .

Mailing Address City ] jtzﬁ;/ Mailing Address City

/ v 22/ | L/(/f‘J’V’ZrI//ﬁ lri pein [l

“Zip Code Telephone 20‘(* il Addr Zip Code Telephane # Email Address e /. can
Attorney for Petitior@ Representative to be contacted: - o
\A . .
a2 , <ZpM - _

Name- Type or Prirt

Name- Type of P@i{/" - N&mE — Type ar Print
<& ‘
mrqz\ ‘ Signatu
gn gnature
&

Mailing Addrgys’ City State Mailing Address City ' State

I ON / / [
Zip Code “ Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address ‘
case NUMBER__ o0 19 - 0S 04 =P H Eriing bate [[ /[ 1 20(9 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer , ) ’N°

REV. 10/4/11



EXHIBIT A
Zoning Property Description for 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221
Beginning at a point on the north side of Tred Avon Rd, which is 75 feet wide at a distance of 5

. feet north of the centerline of the hearest improved intersecting street Antietam Rd which is 15
feet wide.

Beginning for the first thereof, being known as designated as Lot No. 51, as shown on the Plat
of the property of Middleborough Land Corporation of Baltimore County and which Plat is
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Count in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 4, folio 191.

Beginning for the second thereof, being known and designated as the easterly % of Lot No. 52,
as shown on the Plat of Middleborough which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of

Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 4, Folio 191.

The improvements thereon being known as No. 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221

20(7-08 0%~ 0Pk
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(Ftgned Copy)

Declaration of Understanding
This declaration of understanding is made on this 31" day of October 2019, by and between
Thomas and Erin Neimiller and the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections.

A. Thomas and Erin Neimiller, who are the owners of this property have filed an application for
a special hearing to add an accessory In-Law apartment in an accessory building on the same
owner-occupied property. The proposed accessory building is located at the street on the right
side. Although the structure has been completed, the building is vacant. The property being
located at 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex Maryland 21221 and is more particularly described by
metes and bounds in Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof. The
property is zoned DR 3.5, which is the particular zone in which the property is located.

B. PAl has approved the Declaration request to create an Accessory Apartment completed with
dedicated bathing and cooking facilities, located on this owner-occupied property. The
accessory building apartment will be the housing for:

Marylou Ford — Grandparent

Dillon Neimiller — Son

Collin Neimiller — Son

The other residents of the property are:

Thomas Neimiller — Father

Erin Neimiller — Mother

Collin Neimiller — Son

Daniel Neimiller — Son

Christina Neimiller — Daughter

Emily Neimiller — Daughter

Taylor Ingoglia — Daughter

The use permit must be renewed with PAl every two years by filling a renewal on a PAI
approved form, to be dated from the month of the initial approval.

C. As a condition of approval of Thomas and Erin Neimiller’s request, Bill No. 49-11 requires the
filing of this Declaration among the Land Records of Baltimore County, to provide notice to any
future owners, subsequent bona fide purchasers or users of the Property that no part of any
improvements or addition on the Property may be used for separate living quarters and that all
such improvements shall only be used as a single-family residence, unless otherwise approved
by and at the discretion of PIA.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration,
the receipt of sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Thomas and Erin Neimiller and PIA
hereby declare as follows:

Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the Property shall be used only
as a single-family residence. No such improvements or additions shall ever be used as a
separate living quarter or second residential unit. The kitchen for the Accessory Apartment will



-y

be constructed as part of the Property and shall be accessory to the principal use of the

- Property as a single-family residence. The Accessory Apartment shall house only the immediate

family member listed in this Declaration and it is not to be used as an independent residential
unit, nor sit to be used for compensation, and it shall not be used by any other person or for
any other reason. The use permit and this Declaration are subject to the order, conditions or
restrictions of any required zoning hearing. The hearing order is to be made part of this
Declaration when it is recorded in Land Records.

Once the Accessory Apartment is no longer occupied by the persons named in this Declaration
or if the property is sold, or the use permit has not been renewed within the 2 year temporary
use permit time limit, the use permit shall terminate, and any proposed changes in occupancy
to the Accessory Apartment by the property owner or subsequent purchaser shall requirea |

new request for a use permit.

Upon use permit termination:

IN the Accessory Apartment in the accessory building requires removal of the kitchen and
possibly other residential elements, at the discretion of PAI.

Thomas and Erin Neimiller upon termination of the use permit will provide written notification
to PAI for the clasing of the Department file.

The covenants, conditions, and restrictions stated above shall run with and bind the Property
and shall be enforceable by Baltimore County, MD and by the owners of all or any portion of
the Property.

Enforcement of the Covenants shall be by proceedings at law or in equity against any person or
persons violating or attempting to violate any of the covenants, either to restrain the violation
or to recover damages.



EXHIBIT A

Zoning Property Description for 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221

Beginning at a point on the north side of Tred Avon Rd, which is 75 feet wide at a distance of 5
feet north of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Antietam Rd which is 15
feet wide.

Beginning for the first thereof, being known as designated as Lot No. 51, as shown on the Plat
of the property of Middleborough Land Corporation of Baltimore County and which Plat is
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Count in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 4, folio 191.

Beginning for the second thereof, being known and designated as the easterly %2 of Lot No. 52,
as shown on the Plat of Middleborough which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of

Baltimiore County in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 4, Folio 191.

The improvements thereon being known as‘No. 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221



EXHIBLT B |

"o = m——————

AIDALE
RIVER

“ETid SHLLSIX
M SRISHR

BFE 4. {5} HAY
oT?

e aee

ANTIETAR
RoAD

BUILDING FPERMIT #B8671981

BUILDING PERMIT $B929603

CODE ENFORCEMENT SORRECTION NOTICE
CITATION CASE No, &BIS0064|
INSPEETOR: JOHN KRACH

REASONS FOR. CITATION:
DETACHED &ARAGE CONSTRUCTED WITH
PERMIT 3867957, EXPIRED ON 12/20/16 HITHOUT

L THE BOUNDARY SHOPN HEREON 15
2. THE BPROVEFDITS
a. ﬁﬁ&mﬁlﬂﬂ
SCHZOL DISTRIGT:
ADE, HAP 4 GRID,
ARE NO

ZONING RELIEF REQUESTED:
TO ALLOW A HOME CECUPATION IN A DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING

YICINITY MAP

I" a 2000°

GENERAL NOTES .
SRR s D f
FROM THE REGORD PLAT,
SHOWH HERACHK HAS TAKEN PREM BALTIMORE COUNTY G5 TRES ol & ouadd
RESIONAL PLAMGNS DASTRICT, ESSEX
P

RNVER. ..
wm-mmﬁm-mmm-uanm

OWNERS

THOMAS & ERIN NEILMILLER

PLAT TO ACCOMPANT A
FPETITION FOR SFECIAL HEARING

NEIMILLER PROPERTY

2036 TRED AYON ROAD
Deed Refs JLE, No, 88974 Follo SO0
LOT Sl ¢ EASTERLY J4 OF LOT 52
"MIPDLE BorOUGH"

PLAT BOOK WP.C. NO. 4, FoLlo 14
Tax Account Nosi5-1-57020¢ 4 15--57030|

Zoned DR 35; &IS Tles cd1ct 4 048Al
Tax Map OC04T; Grid 0012, Parcal 03713, Lot 5l
I5th ELESTION DISTRICT
Tth COUNCILMANIE DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARTLAND

Scales |"sBO Data) DECEMEER 21, 2018

GERHOLD, CROSS ¢ ETZEL, LTD.

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVETORS
Sulte 100

CETAINING cOMPLETION INSFECTION
LICESE EXTRERONDIS 2/26/2)
DETACHED GARAGE CONVERTED INTC 220 East Tewsontown Bovlevard
] CIVING QUARTERS, INCLUDINEFUSES - ‘Tewson, Maryland ~21286 — ~
KITCHEN, WITHOUT OBTAINING REGQUIREP (410) B58-44710
PERMITS AND INSFECTIONS LICBGE REEWAL DATED WPOATED v
=i DATE | brarw L | creckeDs oo | FuE —Trad o

R



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Declaration under seal on the date
first above written- --- - = e S e

WITNESS:

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore to wit:

| hereby certify that on this J/J%Q 9&@9&" day of 2019, before the Subscriber,

The declarants herein, who are also the owners of this property, known to

persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument, and who ac :';
they executed for the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein i

a Notar% of Marylanj;/?v appeared ERin A . ﬂea}n.r/(er‘/i Huneas B, e

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have hereunto set my hand and Nog4

My Commission Expires: 3'7/ o2l

Notary Public



The Declaration of Understanding for the Accessory Apartment at:

OOG Tfeo! /41/0{4 Roaa{ Esjex: Mam{; mfaa/ 2022

~ Address of property

is approved: /M/('4 /MM ) 2;’25"2.0

Michael Mallinoff, Director - : Date
Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

Rev. 5/21/19



USE PERMIT

IT IS ORDERED by the Director of the Department of Permits, Approvals and

Inspections of Baltimore County, this :f day o March 2020,
that  Frin Nejm. /L@f . located at
- (Individual or business name)
2036 Tred Auon BN should be and the
(Street address) - ‘

same is hereby granted permission to operate 3/ an ACCGSSG@\T

("}m‘M‘qTf | Cose # 20/ G - 0504 - SPH

Permit (or Receipt) Number Director, Permits, Approva’ls and Inspections

Bo¢1C13

Revised 10/17/11

Planner’s Initials A
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE:  Project Name: _ 2036 TRED AVON RQA. #1

‘Case Number./PAL Numbér: 2019-05 04'SPH
Petitioner/Developer: ___ NE’M”—LER 7 | )
Date of Hearing/Closing: DECEMVER 13, 2019 i

This is to- certlfy under the penaities of perjury that the. necessary:sign(s) required by law:
were posted ccnsplcuously on the property located at 2036 TRED AV.N ROAD

The sign(s) were péstedon _____ NOVEMBER 22,2019
| T (Month,Day, Yean

| w Bl

{(Signature of SigiiPostery ¢ = &

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
' (Printed Name of'Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Street:Address of Sign Poster)

EBGEWOQOD, MD. 21040, |
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster),

(410)679-8719

(Télephohe Number of Slgn Poster)

1411




RE:

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: NOVEMBER 23, 2109

Project Name: 2036 TRED AV@N ROAD #2
Case Number /PAl Numbef: _ _ 2019- 9504 SPH

Petitioner/Developer: NEIMILLER )
Date of Hearing/Ciosing; DECEMVER 13 20’1 9

This is.to: ‘certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary’ srgn(s) requwed by law:

were posted conspicuously.on the property located at 2036 TRED AVON ROAD

The sign(s) weré posted-on __NOVEMBER 22, 2019
) ‘ T (Month, Day, Year)

(Slgnature of S:gn Posten)’ YA

DAVID:W, BILLINGSLEY:
" {(Printed:Nams of Sign Poster),

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Street Addreiss of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD MD. 21 040
(City, State Zip'Code'of Slgn Poster)

oy %wm‘,&sﬁwm

epsners S (410 679-8710

- (Telephone Number'ofSign{Pt_J‘s_'téf)% .

L1/



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 4 BEFORE THE OFFICE
2036 Tred Avon Road; NW/S of Tred Avon
Road, Opposite Antietam Road * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
15" Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Thomas & Erin Neimiller — * HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s)
" BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 2019-504-SPH
* % * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent
and all documentation filed in the case.

};ﬁf o>/

Eottn MEA g,

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED L2l S ot

) CAROLE S. DEMILIO

NOV 05 2019 Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204

oo 105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5 day of November, 2019, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Thomas & Erin Neimiller, 2036 Tred Avon Road, Essex,

Maryland 21221, Petitioner(s).

/? AAq ’,7
Fotsal Tax Lommusmon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Friday, November 22, 2019 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Erin Neimiller 443-841-6418
2036 Tred Avon Road
Essex, MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0504-SPH

2036 Tred Avon Road .

NW/s of Tred Avon Road, opposite of Antietam Road
15% Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

lLegal Owners: Thomas & Erin Neimiller

Special Hearing for an accessory (in-law) apartment and use permit, within a detached
accessory building.

Hearing: Friday, December 13, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

D, fons

Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Depariment of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

November 13, 2019
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0504-SPH

2038 Tred Avon Road '

NW/s of Tred Avon Road, opposite of Antietam Road
15t Election District — 7t Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Thomas & Erin Neimiller

Special Hearing for an accessory (in-law) apartmént and use permit, within a detached
accessory building.

Hearing: Friday, December 13, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

oy s

Michael Mallinoff
Director

MM:KI
C: Mr. & Mrs. Neimiller, 2036 Tred Avon Road, Essex 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE. PROPERTY BY SAT., NOVEMBER 23, 2019
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3} FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



The Daily

P 1 of1
Record e

200 St. Paul Place Suite 2480
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
1(443) 524-8100
www.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

11/22/2019

104197 ¥ JALY 46
Darleri€ Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
{Representative Signature)

Order #: 11816291
Case #: 2019-0504-SPH
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER:
2019-0504-SPH

Baltimere Count:
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authorty of the]
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltirnore. County, will hold a 'public hearing in
Towson, Maiyland on the property identified hereinas foll ows:
CASE NUMBER: 2019-0504-SPH
2036 Tred Avan Road
NW/s of Tred Avon Road, oppasite of Antietam Road
15th Election District - 7ih Councilmanic Disirct-
Legal Owners: Thormas & Erin Neimillez .
Special Hearing for an accessory (in-law) apartmenl.and use permit, within a
detached accessory building.
Hearing: Friduy, December 13, 2019 at 11:00 am. in Reom 203, Jelferson)
Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
Michael Mali inoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County
NOTES: (13 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACGESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFIGE AT 410-837-3368,
(2Z) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANI¥OR HEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 4 [0-887-3381.
n22




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: _ 2019~ () 504 3P~
Property Address: 036 Tlfeg( Avon Koac(
Property Description:NWr/J’ of Thec( Auw /Q.ou{/, Olﬂ/ﬂw (fe_Antietem ﬂtf?cu{

Legal Owners (Petitioners): —ﬂqomu) L EV‘M Neim j( fé v
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: _ JU lf A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: /;—/;‘/} b ller
Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: Q03 I /2. ﬁ?/m ’Z//
Egsfy.  mlN /227

Telephone Number: (f[/ﬁ - 5}4/ & V/(f

Revised 7/9/2015



/A7 i RECEIVED

NOV 2 6 2019

OFFICE OF
ADPMINISTRATIVE BEARINGS

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 11/26/2019
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-504

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 2036 Tred Avon Road

Petitioner: Thomas B. Neimiller, Erin K. Neimiller
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the administrative law judge should approve an accessory in law apartment and use permit pursuant to
Section 400.4.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) within a detached accessory
building.

A site visit was conducted on 11/13/2019. The site is located in the Middleborough community. The lot
has water frontage on Middle River and the accessory building is located in the rear of the lot on Tred
Avon Road.

The Planning Department has no objection to the request and offers the following comments:

1. Language stating that the living quarters are only available for family members should be
contained in the order as a condition.

2. The statement on the site plan that states that the zoning relief requested is to allow a home
occupation should be corrected to state that the zoning relief is requested to allow an accessory in
law unit.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-887-3480.

Division Chjef:

o \‘ Jenifer G. Nugent V\

CPG/IGN/LTM/

= i ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Thomas B. Niemiller
Office of the Administrative Hearings oate_) Al )] !9
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County ] ‘

By DI

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-504.docx



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

A

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence NOV 0 7 2019

OFFICE OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

November 7, 2019
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0504-SPH
Address 2036 Tred Avon Road
(Neimiller Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 1, 2019.

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1.

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content. Outlook\NX8NH3 UN\ZAC 19-0504-SPH

Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

2Y)
<

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area and is subject
to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. The applicant is proposing a home
occupation in an existing detached accessory structure. If the property is in
compliance with Critical Area lot coverage requirements, the relief requested can
result in minimal impacts to water quality. The lot coverage on this property N
cannot exceed 4,863 square feet. Lot coverage is defined in State of Maryland
Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17). All site plans need to show all existing
lot coverage on the property.

Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

This waterfront property is located within a Modified Buffer Area (MBA) within
the Critical Area. The subject accessory structure is located outside the Critical

Sy
b/ ( f)/ /{/, T BIe(]
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Area buffer. If the property is in compliance with MBA requirements, impacts to
fish, wildlife, and plant habitat can be minimal. -

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts,

The applicant’s proposal can be consistent with this goal, and the relief requested

can be consistent with established land-use policies provided that the applicant
meets the Critical Area requirements stated above.

Reviewer:  Paul Dennis, Environmental Impact Review

CihUsers\dwiley\AppData\Local\MicrosofttWindows\INetCache\Content. Qutlook\NX SNH3IUN\ZAC 19-0504-SPH
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| [ITION FOR ZONING HEA™ "IG(S)

To be ruea with the Department of Permits, Approve d Inspections
To the Office of Adinisaﬁve Law of Baltimore County for the property
—_— "
L/

ocated at:

Addressa/o . 4( : ./ which is presently zoned K35
Deed References: ) Digit T%Account # ’ il éji 7’2 Se0
Property Owner(s) vin v ) ér,n Ll .

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._X_a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to determipe whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner shouid approve (ki acte Jsor é’h “fawla qrfmmf apd Uje [?€me1[-
Ibuwu ant Fo Section €004, B ;BC2R within af eSS 7 bu\ldinj ,

' : *ef&&hed :

2 a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If

you'need additional space, you may add an attachment to this pefition) ;

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. )
1, or we, agree fo pay expenses of above petition(s), adverfising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and restricions of Balimore Courtty adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Balfimare County. 4
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that 1/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Pefition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
f § o i ' if{
hsndny ‘D mi N VA A

Name- Type or Print 7 —Type or Print anje #2 — Type or Prjg =

: . o y s Lo AU A
Signature . . Bignature # 7 o e-Signature # 2 _

: SO A Wy Y 8¢0 1Y s

Mailing Address Crty ) State Mailing Address Ci State

ity .
.' U 591K (f\n.n//'mf/&/ggrw
e

/ .
-Zip Code Telephone # Emaﬂ\é@ass " Zip Code "Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Qﬁ'\\’ epresentative fo be contacted: - '
<© |
| <OF AN\ | <l

Name- Type or Print ?5\‘ A \y‘x' D‘/ Name =Type or Print 2

G . .
2

<a,je\(’/.r\ S ___
Signature \ gn
= PN

Mailing Address @g, 7 State Maliing Address City ‘ State

/ / / [ :
éqaphﬁne # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Zip Cade

case numser 2011 =050¢ = P4 Fiting pate [/ {2609 oot schedule Dates: ERa. -
REV. 10/4/11




EXHIBIT A
Zoning Property Description for 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221
Beginning at a point on the north side of Tred Avon Rd, which is 75 feet wide at a distance of 5

feet north of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Antietam Rd which is 15
feet wide.

Beginning for the first thereof, being known as designated as Lot No. 51, as shown on the Plat
of the property of Middleborough Land Corporation of Baltimore County and which Plat is
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Count in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 4, folio 191.

Beginning for the second thereof, being known and designated as the easterly % of Lot No. 52,
as shown on the Plat of Middleborough which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of

Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 4, Folio 191.

The improvements thereon being known as No. 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221

2014-)so4~CPH
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Declaration of Understanding

This declaration of understanding is made on this 31" day of October 2019, by and between
Thomas and Erin Neimiller and the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections.

A. Thomas and Erin Neimiller, who are the owners of this property have filed an application for
a special hearing to add an accessory In-Law apartment in an accessory building on the same
owner-occupied property. The proposed accessory building is located at the street on the right
side. Although the structure has been completed, the building is vacant. The property being
located at 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex Maryland 21221 and is more particularly described by
metes and bounds in Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof. The
property is zoned DR 3.5, which is the particular zone in which the property is located.

B. PAl has approved the Declaration request to create an Accessory Apartment completed with
dedicated bathing and cooking facilities, located on this owner-occupied property. The
accessory building apartment will be the housing for:

Marylou Ford — Grandparent

Dillon Neimiller — Son

Collin Neimiller - Son

The other residents of the property are:

Thomas Neimiller — Father

Erin Neimiller — Mother

Collin Neimiller — Son

Daniel Neimiller — Son

Christina Neimiller — Daughter

Emily Neimiller — Daughter

Taylor Ingoglia — Daughter

The use permit must be renewed with PAI every two years by filling a renewal on a PAI
approved form, to be dated from the month of the initial approval.

C. As a condition of approval of Thomas and Erin Neimiller’s request, Bill No. 49-11 requires the
filing of this Declaration among the Land Records of Baltimore County, to provide notice to any
future owners, subsequent bona fide purchasers or users of the Property that no part of any
improvements or addition on the Property may be used for separate living quarters and that all
such improvements shall only be used as a single-family residence, unless otherwise approved
by and at the discretion of PIA.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration,
the receipt of sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Thomas and Erin Neimiller and PIA
hereby declare as follows:

Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the Property shall be used only

as a single-family residence. No such improvements or additions shall ever be used as a
separate living quarter or second residential unit. The kitchen for the Accessory Apartment will

014%-0S04-5PH



be constructed as part of the Property and shall be accessory to the principal use of the
Property as a single-family residence. The Accessory Apartment shall house only the immediate
family member listed in this Declaration and it is not to be used as an independent residential
unit, nor sit to be used for compensation, and it shall not be used by any other person or for
any other reason. The use permit and this Declaration are subject to the order, conditions or
restrictions of any required zoning hearing. The hearing order is to be made part of this
Declaration when it is recorded in Land Records.

Once the Accessory Apartment is no longer occupied by the persons named in this Declaration
or if the property is sold, or the use permit has not been renewed within the 2 year temporary
use permit time limit, the use permit shall terminate, and any proposed changes in occupancy
to the Accessory Apartment by the property owner or subsequent purchaser shall require a
new request for a use permit.

Upon use permit termination:

IN the Accessory Apartment in the accessory building requires removal of the kitchen and
possibly other residential elements, at the discretion of PAI.

Thomas and Erin Neimiller upon termination of the use permit will provide written notification
to PAI for the closing of the Department file.

The covenants, conditions, and restrictions stated above shall run with and bind the Property
and shall be enforceable by Baitimore County, MD and by the owners of all or any portion of
the Property.

Enforcement of the Covenants shall be by proceedings at law or in equity against any person or
persons violating or attempting to violate any of the covenants, either to restrain the violation
or to recover damages.



EXHIBIT A
Zoning Property Description for 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221

Beginning at a point on the north side of Tred Avon Rd, which is 75 feet wide at a distance of 5
feet north of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Antietam Rd which is 15
feet wide.

Beginning for the first thereof, being known as designated as Lot No. 51, as shown on the Plat
of the property of Middleborough Land Corporation of Baltimore County and which Plat is
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Count in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 4, folio 191.

Beginning for the second thereof, being known and designated as the easterly % of Lot No. 52,
as shown on the Plat of Middleborough which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 4, Folio 191.

The improvements thereon being known as No. 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Declaration under seal on the date
first above written

WITNESS:

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore to wit:

| hereby certify that on this 3 I ﬂ\ MbW day of 2019, before the Subscnber

a Notary Public ate of Maryland, p y appeared £&/n K. . Aesm. ler } Themas B
~emillor

My Commission Expires: (_r//y, g2/

Notary Public



The Declaration of Understanding for the Accessory Apartment at:

Address of property

is approved:

Michael Mallinoff, Director
Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

Date

Rev. 5/21/19
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Clerk of the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County

County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue, PG BOX% 6754
Towson, MD 21285-6754

(410)887-2 ~2601

|LR - Deu1a;at1on/C0v?ndntzRerordin8 Feu-
UEu]a!aﬂt Name: Neimiller

LR - Surcharge
lx 40 00 40 00

SubTuta1 ﬁu 00 '
Total: e 60,00 _
CRD»C' = s s e s s SR _6__60 :
Credit Cdrd Confirmation : O7561D
U3é04/1020 12:23 CCO3-SK
#13484548/542/67

JULIE L. ENSOR
Clerk of the Court
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CASE NO. 2019- Qi\ﬁ 'SP\*

CHECKLIS T
Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
n" i DEPS C\O MMt
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT L
: NOOBeHon
] }z Lo PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
}]I &__| STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION NO 0%)59 CUEN
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION case Mo OO g A )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No.. _ﬂ?( )Y ~0AD :SPH )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: | \\ &E\ \Q
SIGN POSTING (1*) Date: jgl\lh.ﬁ%’;%xé
SIGN POSTING (2™9) Date: ]Zlq HU\ X
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes g No D
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER  Yes No [

Comments, if any:
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
(2036 Tred Avon Road) .

15% Election District * OFFICE OF

7% Council District

Thomas & Erin Neimiller * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Legal Owners ' .
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioners
* Case No. 2019-0200-SPH
*® ES * * * *® * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Thomas and Erin Nei_miller, legal owners
("‘Petitioners”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to permit a home occupation in an existing improved detached
accessory building as more particularly shown on the site plan marked and admitted as Petitioners’
Exhibit 1.

Petitioners and surveyor Scott Lindgren dppeared in support of the petition. Lawrence E.
Schmidt, Esq. represented Petitioners. Several neighbors opposed the request. The Petition was
advertised and posted as required by the BCZR. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)

comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability

(“DEPS”) and the Department of Planning (“DOP”). Neither agency opposed the request.

The subject property is 15,511 square feet in size and is zoned DR 3.5. Petitioners recently
constructed a new single-family dwelling and detacﬁed accessory building on the site. When
attempting to obtain an occupancy permit for the accessory building Petitioners were informed by
a county inspect(;r that the structure was in fact “living quarters™ since it has a bathroom, shower

and kitchen.



As stated at the outset of the hearing this is an unusual case. The petition was filed after
Petitioners received a 'code citation for converting a garage into living quarters. The neighbors in
attendance, however, do not oppose the bathroom, shower or other facilities in the structure.
Instead, the neighbors believe Petitioners will use the building in connection with their general
contracting business, which could generate a large volume of heavy equipment and truck traffic

and perhaps storage of equipment and materials in the garage.

Petitioners’ counsel is correct the accessory building itself is lawful and complies with the
height and area restrictions in the BCZR. The question concerns what use is made of that structure.
Petitioners obviously cannot store on site or in the accessory building construction vehicles,
materials or supplies; that would constitute a “contractor’s equipment storage yard” or |

“construction equipment storage yard,” neither of which is permitted in the DR 3.5 zone.

Petitioners stated the building will be used as an office for their business. They believe the
use would be permitted by right in the.zone asa “home occupation” pursuant to BCZR Section
1B01.1.A.18. The BCZR specifies a home occupation must be “conducted entirely within a
dwelling,” BCZR §101.1. I do not believe such a use can be conducted in a detached building,

" since it would undercut the fundamental aftribute of a home occupation; i.e., that the use be

“incidental to the main use of the building for dwelling purposes.” Id.

In addition, I do not believe a business office as described by Petitioners would qualify as
a “home occupation.” The Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual (“ZCPM”) explains there must
be a nexus between the househé)ld/dwelling and the home occupation at issue. The ZCPM provides
that “the use must be of a domestic nature,” and that manual lists “ironing or washing of clothes,
sewing or dress making, and/or cooking” as examples that would satisfy the definition. ZCPM, p.

1-18. The manual states that computers and other modern devices can be used in connection with



-

a home occupation so long as their use is “associated in some way with the normal domestic
functions of the dwelling.” Jd. In my opinion the use described by Petitioners constitutes a normal

business office, not a “home occupation” as that term is defined under the BCZR.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 24th day of July, 2019 by this Administrative Law
Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing to permit a home occupation in an existing improved

detached accessory building, be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. |

JOBNE. BEVERUNGEN —
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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Real Property Data Search

SDAT: Real Property Search

Search Resuilt for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt: None
Exempt Class: None

Account [dentifier:

Special Tax Recapture: None

District - 15 Account Number -~ 1511570300

Cwner Information

Owner Name; NEIMILLER THOMAS Use: RESIDENTIAL
NEIMILLER ERIN KATHLEEN Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 2036 TRED AVON RD Deed Reference: 138974/ 00500
BALTIMORE MD 21221-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 2036 TRED AVON RD Legal Description:
BALTIMORE 21221- OPP ANTIETAM RD
Waterfront MIDDLEBOROUGH
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood:  Subdivision:  Section; Block: Lot:  Assessment Plat
Year: No:
0097 0012 0373 15070062.04 Q0co 51 2018 Plat 0004/
Ref: 0191
Special Tax Areas: Nane Town: None
" Ad Valorem: None
Tax Class: . None
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
2017 4,608 SF 800 SF 10,550 SF 4
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Garage Last Notice of Major
Bath Improvements
2 YES STANDARD SIDING/ 5 5 full/ 1 half 2
UNIT Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Land: 200,500 200,500
Improvements 645,900 652,600
Total: 845,400 853,100 850,867 853,100
Preferentfal Land: 0 ) 0
Transfer Information
Seller: NEIMILLER THOMAS Date: 05/17/2017 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /38974/ 00500 Deed2;
Seller: NEIMILLER THOMAS Date: 12/04/2015 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /36947/ 00496 Deed2;
Seller: KNOPP BARBARA M Date: 04/16/2015 Price: $315,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /36066/ 00397 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
County: 000 ¢.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]6.00 0.00|0.00

Tax Exempt: Ngne
Exempt Class: None

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Denied

hitps:/fsdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

172
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Pernits,
Approvals & Inspections
December 2, 2019
Thomas B. Nemiller
2036 Tred Avon Road
Essex MD 21221

RE: Case Number: 2019-0504-SPH, 2036 Tred Avon Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on November 01, 2019. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case.. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

truly yours, ____

W. Carl Richards, JIr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/kl

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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NOV 2 6 2019

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 11/26/2019
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-504

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 2036 Tred Avon Road

Petitioner: Thomas B. Neimiller, Erin K. Neimiller
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the administrative law judge should approve an accessory in law apartment and use permit pursuant to
Section 400.4.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) within a detached accessory
building.

A site visit was conducted on 11/13/2019. The site is located in the Middleborough community. The lot

has water frontage on Middle River and the accessory building is located in the rear of the lot on Tred
Avon Road.

The Planning Department has no objection to the request and offers the following comments:
1. Language stating that the living quarters are only available for family members should be
contained in the order as a condition.
2. The statement on the site plan that states that the zoning relief requested is to allow a home
occupation should be corrected to state that the zoning relief is requested to allow an accessory in

law unit.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-887-3480.

Division Chjef:

-

‘ Jenifer G. Nugent — |
CPG/IGN/LTM/

¢: Laurie Hay
Thomas B. Niemiller
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2019\19-504 .docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence NOV 0 7 2019

UFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: November 7, 2019

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0504-SPH

Address 2036 Tred Avon Road
(Neimiller Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 1, 2019.

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1.

Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area and is subject
to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. The applicant is proposing a home
occupation in an existing detached accessory structure. If the property is in
compliance with Critical Area lot coverage requirements, the relief requested can
result in minimal impacts to water quality. The lot coverage on this property
cannot exceed 4,863 square feet. Lot coverage is defined in State of Maryland
Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17). All site plans need to show all existing
lot coverage on the property.

Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

This waterfront property is located within a Modified Buffer Area (MBA) within
the Critical Area. The subject accessory structure is located outside the Critical

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content. Outlook\NX8NH3UN\ZAC 19-0504-SPH
2036 Tred Avon Road.doc



Area buffer. If the property is in compliance with MBA requirements, impacts to
fish, wildlife, and plant habitat can be minimal.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts.

The applicant’s proposal can be consistent with this goal, and the relief requested

can be consistent with established land-use policies provided that the applicant
meets the Critical Area requirements stated above.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis, Environmental Impact Review

C:Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content. OutlookANX8NH3UNZAC 19-0504-SPH
2036 Tred Avon Road.doc



e, Larry Hogan
M“’ 7] Governor
S ren ¥ ‘ Boyd KX Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTM ENT ’ Lt Governar
OF TRANSPORTATlON Pete K. Rahn
- T S - Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
E——— -

Date:’ 1 / ‘{]I q

Ms. Kristen Lewis .

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 -

- Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
" Committee approval of CaseNo. 20/ -050¢ - 5?,—{
é' o pf Lan

rntis 5, ALQ &/:ar - & "“'—-‘4 Memd&w—)
203@ Hed Ave rad.
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
.(rzeller@sha.state.md. us)

Sincerely, . ;

' Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Wamen Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.864.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryiend.gov )
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Debra Wilez
From: David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, December 9, 2019 5:40 PM
To: Administrative Hearings
Cc: Erin Neimiller
Subject: 2036 TRED AVON ROAD CASE NO. 2019-0504-SPH
Attachments: Scan_0568.pdf

system Hcver over any Jinks .béfore chcklng and use cau n openin

POSTING RECERTIFICATION ATTACHED
THANKS

Dave Billingsley

Central Drafting and Design
410-679-8719 OFFICE
410-458-1401 CELL
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

jzfa (19 RECeRTIFY
Date: NOVEMBER 23, 2109

RE: Project Name: R 2036 TRED AVON ROAD #1
Case Number /PAI Number: ___ 2019- 0504'3PH
Petitioner/Developer: NEIMILLER _

Date of Hearing/Closing: DECEMVER 13, 2019

This is to‘.cer__tify‘.under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
. Were posted conspicuously on the property located af 2036 TRED AVON_ROAD

12{q (14 gecertiry
The sign(s) were postedon _____ _NOVEMBER 22, 2019
' ' (Month, Day, Year)

/Jm Gellamp oz

fgw&v‘-@/éﬂ

(Signature of Sign Poster) ¥

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
{Printed Name of Sign: Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
{Sfrest Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOQD, MD. 21040
{City, State, Zip Code-of Sign Postet)

(410) 679-8719
"~ (Telephorie Number of Sign Poster)

11/11
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

t2f91iq RECERTIFY
Date: NOVEMBER 23, 2109

RE: Project Name: 2036 TRED AVON ROAD #2
Case Number /PAl Nurriber: 2019-0504-SPH
Petitioner/Developer: NEIMILLER
Date of Hearing/Closing: _DECEMVER 13, 2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
- were posted conspicuously on the property located at 2036 TRED AVON ROAD

i7(9 (19 Recerriry
The sign(s) were posted on NOVEMBER 22, 2019
- "~ (Month, Day, Year)

(Signature of Stgn Posten}’

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWQOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719 |
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

111




BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: s
M

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr. 0'6
Zoning Review Supervisor ' \6\/

From: Matt Gawel ap

Chief Building Inspector

SUBJECT: Item No: .
" Legal Owner/Petitioner: Mo r:
Contract Purchaser: _
Property Address: 206 Tredd  foon .

Location Description:  €3)yeyw,  m© 247\

N Thomas s e

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  Case No: C.05 1800 6% \
Defendents:

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the hearing date:

NAME ADDRESS

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to the violation
case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office: !

Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable)

Complaint intake from/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes

State Tax Assessment printout

State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable)

MVA Registration printout (if applicable)

Deed (if applicable)

Lease-Residential ar Commercial (if applicable

Photographs including dates taken

Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice

. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)

. Certified Mail Receipt(s) (if applicable)

0 12. Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable)

o 13. Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet {if applicable)
‘@ 14. Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable)

-@énmmmn%@s
e e A N

C 8
RS
NP O

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to Kristin
Lewis in Room 111 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case.

Zoning Form

N
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L3 P, Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections

f k2 Q‘:‘ .

=gl ' Complaint Report

\ T H

S

X Lo
R Record Id: CB1800641

Record [D Assigned To Assigned Date Received Date Status Cempliance Date Hearing Date
CB1800641 John Krach 09/13/2018 09/13/2018 Monitor 10/30/2018 -
Complaint Description: Constructed living quarters with full kitchen in garage without obtalning permits or inspections.
Property Owner Complainant, \
2036 TRED AVON RD NEIMILLER THOMAS NEIMILLER ERIN KATHLEEN John Krach

ESSEX, MD 21221
Tax id: 1511570300

2036 TRED AVONRD
BALTIMORE, MD 21221

410-887-3953

Inspection Details

Inspector Date Service

John Krach 09/13/2018 Initial Inspection
John Krach 09/25/2018 Re-Inspection
John Krach Re-Inspection

Result Action

Correction Notice Correction Notice lssued
Issued

Monitor Manitor

Scheduled

Complied On

Lien Information ~ No Lien

Comments Detail

9/13/2018: 9/518 While performing a final inspection on new residence (8928258) the inspector on new residence (B867957) converted inlo living quarters, including full kitchen. Permit

B867957 never received a completion and expired 12/30/16.

9/13/18 Correction Motice posted to violatien site and a copy of mailed fo homeowner, RIC 8/27/18 *JJK/lk
9/25/2018: Mr. Neimiller contacted inspestor. He will apply for new dwelling peimit today. Fine to be addressed after permit obtained. R/C 10/31118. **JJK/sph

1.2 18 ~3di¢~ Parnid HAT2UBE (céj Rebanl  wpprownl Ln

Vi o-‘j ol Cr\..(.\] "'f‘g--

M on U(wtlll‘r)_ ("‘_6— C—_;,f\4-f~<_-‘-kdl ot Coewmrs | W/ UﬁC/{-f-"'l

Y59 VY- bbb mesiep
rQ.,'{'\J(r\ C;"ltl w/

o /-9/1L1Lk>rr~€.7r L/af‘f“‘/ S\cfbrwo‘[ f

ft/(, '\{//Z//”H}Q’v

N

Page 10f 1
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CE_5001-Complaint Repert Single: 9/25/2018
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Complaint Report

Department of Permits, A-pprovals & Inspections

3 s Record |d: CB1800641
Record [D Assigned To Assigned Date Received Date Status Compliance Date Hearing Date
CB1800641 John Krach 0911312018 09/13/2018 Inspection Scheduled

Complaint Description: Constructed fiving quaﬁers with full kitchen in garage without obtaining permils or inspections.

Property Owner Complainant
2636 TRED AVON RD NEIMILLER THOMAS NEIMILLER ERIN KATHLEEN John Krach \_Jﬂ
ESSEX, MD 21221 2038 TRED AVON RD 410-887-3953
. TaxId: 1511570300 BALTIMORE, MD 21221
Inspection Details
Inspector Date Service Result Action Complied On
John Krach Initial inspection Scheduled
Lien Information - No Lien
Comments Detail - No Comments
: A 923213
% )" (3 DJK - L/L\I'Lt PU ’ﬁ‘-'//h ,.g' a ‘Qﬂa{ (- )ﬂi’.t.‘f’)a.\ (o 2N ,\)e/l.'J fZEJI 4 @ J
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COD s ENFORCEMENT REPURT

pate: 1 ;13 /13 wrakesy: LK cAsE#: SO0 Nspec: JJ K.

COMPLAINT

LOCATION: 2036 Teegn Avew Rd
ZIP CODE: DIST:

COMPLAINT

Name, Sl & Co PHONE#:(H) W)
ADDRESS: - ' . ZIP CODE:
PROBLEM: __ Coat{ cfed va,hd,: ausiphnt e/ Al €dels

(14} C er< 324 bé) n-g'/—“"f\l QV.«—.—"/T 1’- -.;; {/?"-C'Au-—\;
O Fd ¥ rdl .r.
.IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? . YES NO :
. IF YES,IS THIS SECTION 87 YES NO .

" OWNER/TENANT

INFORMATION

TAX ACCOUNT #: ZONING:
INSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:




John Krach

From: John Krach

Sent: Friday, November 01, 2019 3.08 PM
To: 'Erin Neimiller'

Subject: RE: Accessory Building

Erin,

As long as progress continues, | will grant the 90 day extension. Please keep me updated along the way.

-John

From: Erin Neimiller [mailto:erin.neimiller@gmail.com)

Sent: Friday, November 01, 2019 1:50 PM .

To: Matt F. Gawel <mgawel@baltimorecountymd.gov>; John Krach <jkrach@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Tom Neimiller
<tomneimiller@aol.com>

Subject: Accessory Building

-

CAUTION: This message from erin.neimiller@gmail.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.’

Good aftemoon,

Today I filed for a special hearing in an accessory structure (in-law
apartment) see attached. I have an outstanding violation and I would
greatly appreciate if your office could grant me 90 days to have this
hearing heard and finally permitted.

[ will notify your office with a héaring date.

Best regards,
Erin
443-841-6418

Erin Neimiller
American Home Services, Inc.
2036 Tred Avon Rd. Essex, MD 21221



Dead References.
Property Qwner(s) Frinted Mame{s) 7

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

. To be filed with the De fi
wi  Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspect!
To the Office of Administrative La\y of Baltimore County. forth: f:o;;i{'y oca eg_éf’

which is presently zoped _. g:

£1

(SELECT THE HEARING(S} BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT DR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST}

The underslgned legal owner(s) of the properly situate In Baltmera County and which s described in the deseription
and plan atfzched herelo and made a part hereof, hereby petilion for:

1._X"_a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zening Regulaﬂzs of Balimore County, to determipe whether

ar not the Zonlng commissloner should approve gh actefsor
Fum ant to Sechion $00%,B ,RC2ZR within mj

fll~f'at:)a arfment ond Use (ner,-m'{'

s 7 bu.rdihj.

2 aSpeclal Exception under the Zoning

Requlafiens of Balimere Courty fo usa the kereln described propery for

3. a Variance from Sectien(s)

ning law of Baltimore Counly, for the following reascns:

of the zcning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zo
(Indlcate below your hardship or practical difficelty or indicate belaw "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING", If
You‘need' addfional spacs, you may add an attachment to this petition} .

Froperty s b be posted and 2dverised as presaibed by the zoning regufafions. .
J, or wa, ngrea lo pay expanses of above peSton(s), adverfsing, posing, etz end further agree to and are b be hounded by the zoning regulations

and resklefions of Bakmema Courty adopled purs

Lega! Owner(s) ARirnaon: | {we dosa solemnly dectara and afim, under the penalties

which I3 the subject ofthis { these Petition(s).

wznk o the zoning [aw for Balimore County,

i pedury that 1/ W ire the legal awner(s) of Lne property

Legal Owners (Petitioners}:

cASE NUMBER '2 e —05‘05{— I)DH Filing natu_“_l_{_j ZO!’E Do N::ts:hudulanates:______._

REV, 1044113

Contract Purchaserflesses!
Name-Type o Print .
Sgnaure - E i ﬂ"
it Tee d LA ¥
Maling Address city Stata “Maiing Addresa ! Ciy~ 7 Stata .
: ! - ) Us s s Sie nngl
+Zip Code Telephana # Email Address Zip Coda Telephone # Emal Address A
A&or;wy for Petiioners Representative tobe contacteds :
. <l
Hame- Type cr Print Name=1ype or Pt R
Slgryature Signatire
fdfing Aadress - o S Tiailing Aadress Ty ' (=
I { f :
TpCeds Tdephone ¥ Ermall Address Zip Cede Telephone # Emal Address
Rayviawer, -3 M ‘p



John Krach

-
From: John Krach
Sent: ' Thursday, July 25, 2019 7:54 AM
To: ‘Alyssa Moyers'
Subject: RE: Nelmlller/2036 Tred Avon Road
Alyssa,

| appreciate the update. | will update the complaint file.

John

From: Alyssa Moyers [mailto:amoyers@sgs-law.com])

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2019 2:02 PM

To: Jéhn Krach <jkrach@baltimofecountymd.gov>

Cc: Lawrence Schmidt <Ischmidt@sgs-law.com>; Zachary J. Wilkins <zwilkins@sgs-law.com>
Subject: Neimiller/2036 Tred Avon Road

3

CAUTION: This message from amoyers@sgs-law.com originated from-a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL emall
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening.attachments.

Mr. Krach,

Per your request, | am updating you on the above matter. We went before the Administrative Law Judge John
Beverungen on Friday, July 19™ for the zoning relief discussed to.-remedy the issues raised in the citation. We are
awaiting an order which is typically'issued by AU Beverungen 7-10 business days following a hearing.

We will forward it along to you as scon as we receive the same. Thanks.

- Alpsa ‘

Alyssa Fiore Moyers | Paralegal

SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT; LLC

600 Washington Avenue | Suite 200 | Towson, MD 21204 | (410) 821-0070

amovers@sgs-law.com | www.sgs-law:com

/
This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which may be confidential and/or privileged. The information is

intended.to be for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intenied recipient, be advised that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify Smith, Gildea &
Schmidt, LLC by telephone immediately.

E% Please consider the environment before printing this email.




. ~ -

John Krach
. R——
From: Debra Wiley
Sent: Thursday, February 21, 2019 10:57 AM
To: Alyssa Moyers; John E. Beverungen
Cc: Lawrence Schmidt; Peter Max Zimmerman; Kristen L Lewis; Sherry Nuffer; John Krach

Subject: RE: 2019-0200-SPH

Good Morning,

As you're aware, Appendix G of the BCZR addresses postponement requests. Your request should be directed to the
Director of PAl since it's more than 5 business days from the scheduled date of the hearing.

Thank you.

From: Alyssa Moyers [mailto:amoyers@sgs-law.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 21, 2019 10:47 AM

To: John E. Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov> '

Cc: Lawrence Schmidt <Ischmidt@sgs-law.com>; Peter Max Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Sherry Nuffer <snuffer@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Debra Wiley
<dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; John Krach <jkrach@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: 2019-0200-SPH

Mr. Beverungen,

Please see the attached. Thank you.

- W
Alyssa Fiore Moyers | Paralegal
SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC
600 Washington Avenue | Suite 200 | Towson, MD 21204 | (410) §21-0070
amovers@sgs-law.com | www.sgs-law.comn

-

This email containg information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which may be confidential and/ or privileged. The information is
intended to be for-the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify Smith, Gildea &
Schimidt, LLC by telephone fnmnediately,

@% Please consider the environment before printing this email.




MiCHAEL PAUL SMiITH
Davip K. GILDEA
LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
MICHAEL G: DEHAVEN
JAsON T. VETTGRI
MAarIeLA €, D'ALESSIO"
MEL1ssA L. ENGLISH
*Admitted in MD, FL, PA

=y

~

February 21, 2019

Sent Via Email and First Class Mail

John E. Beverungen, Esquire -

Office of Administrative Hearings
Administrative Law Judge

106 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 2015-0200-5PH

2036 Tred

Avon Road

Legal Owners: Thomas and Erin Neimiller

Dear Judge Beverungen,

- B
SMITH, (GILDEA & SCHMIDT,

LAUREND. BENJAMIN
SARAH A, ZADROZNY
CArRMELO D, MORABITD
ZACHARY ]. WILKINS

of corusel:
EUGENE A. ARBAUGH, IR,
DAVID T, LAMPTON

MARY G, LOKER.

STEPHEN]. NOLAN

I .am in receipt of the Notice of Zoning Hearing in connection with the above referenced
matter. I understand that this matter has been scheduled for a hearing on March 14, 2019
beginning at 10:00 a.m. We are currently exploring other avenues to attempt to resolve the issues
raised in the Correction Notice (Citation Case No: CB1800641). If resolved, the relief requested in
the Petition for Special Hearing would no longer be needed and this matter would be moot. As
such, we would appreciate this matter being postponed to a later date at the convenience of the
Administrative Law Judge’s calendar. " ~

Thank you for your courtesy. Ilook forward to hearing from you.

LLES/amf

cc:  Peter Max Zimmerman; Esquire, People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

/ 7 ) —“,Mt_.", -
Zf’/{?‘gjﬁ WA

Lawrence E Schmidt

5

Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review, 111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Rm 111, Towson, MD 21204
John Krach, Code Inspections & Enforcement, 111 W..Chesapeake Ave, Towson, MD 21204

600 WASHINGTON AVENUE * SUITE 200 * TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

TELEPHONE (410) 821-0070 * FACSIMILE (410) 821-0071 » www.sgs-law.com
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JOHN A, OLSZEWSKI, JR: MICHAEL MOFILER, Director -

County Execntive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

February 12, 2019
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, Wl” hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0200-SPH

2036 Tred Avon Road

N/w side of Tred Avon Road, n/e of Nanticoke Road
15% Election District — 7t Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Thomas & Erin Neimiller

Special Hearing to permit a home occupation in an existing improved detached accessory
building as more particularly shown on the site plan; and for such other and further relief as may
be required by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County,

Hearing: Thursday, March 14, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

/,w%/

Mlke Mohler
Director

AJ:kl

C. Lawrence Schmidt, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204
Thomas & Erin Neimiller, 2036 Tred Avon Road, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2019.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeeke Avenite, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gav
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SmuTH, GILDEA & SCHMW.DT

MICHAEL PAUL SMITH LAUREN D. BEnJAMIN
Davip K. GILDEA SARAH A, ZADROZNY
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT CARMELO D. MORABITO
MICHAEL G. DEHAVEN ZACHARY J. WILKING
JasoN T VETTORI of counsel:

MARIELA C. D’ ALESSIO" EUGENE A. ARBAUGH, JR.
MeLissa L. ENGLISH** Davip T. LAMPTON
* Admitted in MD, FL, PA MARY G. LOKER
**Admitted in MD, NC STEPHEN J. NOLAN

June 12, 2019

Sent Via E-Mail and Regular Mail

Mr. John Krach, Inspector

Bureau of Code Enforcement

Department of Approvals, Inspections and Permits
of Baltimore County

County Office Building

Room 213

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Neimiller, Tom & Erin - 2036 Tred Avon Road
Code Citation C01800641

Dear Mr. Krach::

This letter is to follow up your recent phone conversation with our offices regarding the
above citation issued for the property known as 2036 Tred Avon Road (the “Property”).

By way of background, on May 14, 2019, you issued a Code Enforcement Citation charging
the owners of the Property (i.e. my clients, Thomas and Erin Neimiller) with violations of County
law related to an accessory structure (detached garage) on the Property. Generally, these violations
related to the use of the structure without my clients obtaining the requisite permits and
inspections in advance. This Citation was issued after you determined that the Nielmillers had not
corrected these alleged violations in accordance with the Correction Notice that you issued on
September 13, 2018.

Our offices were engaged by the Neimillers in November 2018, shortly after the Correction
Notice was issued. When our offices reviewed the Correction Notice, we instructed the Neimillers
to apply for and obtain the necessary permit(s) for the detached garage with the Baltimore County
Department of Approvals, Inspections and Permits in accordance with the appropriate Code
provisions.

600 WASHINGTON AVENUE * SUITE 200 » TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TELEPHONE (410) 821-0070 » FACSIMILE (410) 821-0071 * wwaw.sgs-law.com



Mr. John Krach, Inspector
. June 12,2019
Page 2

My clients thereinafter applied for the permit. When the permit was taken to the Zoning
Office for review, the reviewer there informed the Neimillers that the Department would not sign
. off on the building permit until the Neimillers filed for a zoning hearing before Administrative
Law Judge John Beverungen and receive zoning approval for the detached garage. Specifically, the
* Zoning Office indicated that AL] Beverungen had to approve the use of the garage as a facility for
a “home occupation” in accordance with the regulations for the D.R. zone.

In accordance with these instructions, a site plan was prepared, the hearing application
drafted and a petition for a zoning hearing for the detached garage was filed by our offices on
January 2, 2019 and was assigned the following Case No.: 2019-0200-SPH. The zoning hearing was
scheduled for March 14, 2019. While awaiting this date, our offices received a call from Carl
Richards in Zoning that the zoning hearing may not actually be necessary. He explained that his
office might be able to sign off on the permit without a hearing, depending upon the nature of
facilities located in the garage. Thus, we believed that the detached garage could come into zoning
compliance without the need for a zoning hearing in front of Administrative Law Judge John
Beverungen.

In an effort to resolve the zoning issues 'with the Zoning Office without a hearing and in
accordance with Mr. Richards’ advice, our offices requested a postponement of the March 14, 2019
zoning hearing. This postponement was granted. We investigated the particulars of the garage and
advised Mr. Richards of the nature of improvements. Unfortunately, after further evaluation, he
advised that the hearing would be required and our offices then requested that the zoning hearing
(Case No.: 2019-0200-SPH) be scheduled for a hearing before Administrative Law Judge John
Beverungen. Recently, we have been advised that the zoning hearing for approval of the detached
garage is now scheduled for July 19, 2019.

I will advise you after the hearing as to the results thereof. Typically, Mr. Beverungen issues
a written opinion within 7-10 days of the hearing. We continue to work through these issues in
order to bring this matter to a satisfactory conclusion for all. Please contact me if you have any
questions.

Very Truly Yours,

Lawrence E. Schmidt
LES:

Enclosure
CC: Mr. and Mrs. Neimiller




S: 1TH, GILDEA & ScCHI

DT

LLC

MICHAEL PAUL SMITH
Davip K. GILDEA
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
MiCHAEL G. DEHAVEN
Jason T. VETTORI

MARIELA C. D’ ALESSIO*
MELIssA L. ENGLISH
*Admitted in MD, FL, PA

May 30, 2019

Sent Via Email and First Class Mail

Michael D. Mallinoff

Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Ave, Suite 105

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 2019-0200-SPH
2036 Tred Avon Road
Legal Owners: Thomas and Erin Neimiller

Dear Director Mallinoff,

LAUREN D. BENJAMIN
SARAH A. ZADROZNY
CARMELO D. MORABITO
ZACHARY J. WILKINS

of counsel:
EUGENE A. ARBAUGH, JR.
DaviD T. LAMPTON
MARY G. LOKER
STEPHEN J. NOLAN

I am writing to follow up on the above referenced matter. We requested a po’stponement of
the March 14, 2019 in February as we were exploring other avenues to attempt to resolve the issues
raised in the Correction Notice (Citation Case No: CB1800641). However, those issues have not
been resolved and we intend to move forward with the Special Hearing. As such, we would
appreciate this matter being set back in for a hearing before the Administrative Law Judge as soon

as possible.

Thank you for your courtesy. I look forward to hearing from your office with a new

hearing date.
Very truly yours,
Lawrence E. Schmidt
LES/amf

cc:  Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review, 111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Rm 111, Towson, MD 21204
John Krach, Code Inspections & Enforcement, 111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Towson, MD 21204

600 WASHINGTON AVENUE ¢ SUITE 200 * TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

TELEPHONE (410) 821-0070 * FACSIMILE (410) 821-0071 * www.sgs-law.com
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Bamore Lounty "\j W\Q k }wuc INSPEGIUNS BLU LILOICEMBIL
Department of Permits, gU _ County Office Building
Approvals And Tnspections w“t 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
\ Towson, MD 21204
OFFICEHOQURS 7:30 am - 3:30 pm \/ﬂf
- . Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection; 410- 887-3960

- BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

~-

Citation Case No. .65 / 00 L Yl PropertyNo._ /2 s= /4 203200 Zoning:__ ]
Neme(sh: /(/er'm.‘//er Ay,
WEf'ﬂ’?r'//C/‘ gt"f}\ ‘ /pm,«)‘\bi
Address:” 203 ¢, Treod  Lown 1ld FM ﬁ'\'{b_—_{; » '
] Lo/ hmere . MO _2/22] v A
Violation Location: __ &-¢ 7 Treed  oeun CoA Eprnl. =
4 [/ fomore LMDl J‘k’mcﬁ/@ﬂ(ﬁm«e

ma G
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE CO YL -

2003 LSa/ forore C@WL;, Coods  Secton 32 301 16y
Coil”  [Se [ Aot Coun F, Covnil  Boww o=t ﬂsr# 1t /

J//CJCJO PMG/'IL‘7 #‘D Z@ pqrt/ Arior ‘Fb c:(:/-c-mmcr ﬂ”m:/f

DGL‘ILC: cle ot :’lﬁr“\oﬁ,i (‘mn.SJLf‘ur '/tw{ R 2 ﬂCfﬂ’? 1[ 4 862 977

e,y!,/D/‘I'/"-CO/ -¥a &< ’/35 // G tritheit o é# Q. fn,z L rEG e s ﬁ_c/

7] 2 /d 7€ on /n.(';/_ﬂ c’c.ﬁan

Defacleol  Scrase  Conttrdtd smto Lvin 3 suse lery

74 7 . 74
1~ a/ua//}: 4 74/// IZ'JZC,K,EA ; be'ﬁLLOU')L 6’4?4-?'}\ r'np‘} r'ec; .:/t?"(l"/f
[0, m H'?S‘ ﬁlfz‘ﬂc’/ e 50 ec.trem s, -

05716;.-'.. AL fC/QC/r}-'*E-U( y LYY b anodf zﬁ_g',ae.CﬂmJ Yo

O/t’:“il‘?cz*l-c/ ﬁCCer_roﬂ/ 3 7(r-v01(z/‘€

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:

ON OR BEFORE; 04 /27 / ¢ DATE ISSUED: (O%i) l/ /3 //f

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADL]NE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR FACH VIOLATION
SUBIECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200 $500, OR $1,000 PER DAY, PER VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR
90 DAYS INJAIL, OR B

INSPECTOR: ﬁ/ /%L | : i’RINTNAME: J O fpoed Irac

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSEPCTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS
ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION
OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NO LATER THAN: .

ON OR BEFORE; DATE ISSUED:

INSPECTOR: PRINT NAME:

COPIES: PINK.-AGENCY, YELLOW -VIOLATION SITE, GOLD-DEFENDANT, WHITE-INSPECTOR
PAIBI 10 REV.2/13
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Baltimore County ' . \} } Code Inspections and Enforcement
Department of Permits, , County Office Building
Approvals And Inspections . " 111 West Chesapeake Avenue ‘

- . Towson, MD 21204
OFFICEHOURS 7:30 am - 3:30 pm

] Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEI\#ﬁENT CITATION

Citation Case No. €01 X OO0 4 | Féciiilty No. Property No._157// 57 © 300 Zoning;
Name(s): Me v Her - ““"f!m_,-me:\j\
i ' J\j{i . A “i’f“ J'C.."I'A }L‘/c i JE‘ (2

Ad'c'lres'sl:' 2034 Trecd Avin KA
' Ae ) hraare el N P dl
Violation Location: CO2 (s Fread A sen Iy
' el hosre AN 21021
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

201y ﬁ.a"!‘m-.r..s : '(ﬂr..,l-; (_ﬂ_rﬂr.l' Lot iU~ ’i’" :‘05/" . }EIE

’
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: I L - 0
r O }U/(’ [ Cing /\; AT -+ i It {~, !’M‘"ﬂ! O 1 l('} [P !J L r_'}lpf Y V\ws tu}
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) & Cussd 6 (0 ‘{“‘s:.- Fa ¥ -*l"vr; r".'jCa 1LEL'J C-’c' j f.s } 1 q ‘{"E,! W] 'ix 7[‘:"‘\
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r;/‘: 4’*"‘:_ L l--l T A Ay r// E Ay (,f’ R EvE YEL' ~ed . [ (1 I'“un
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Gpprgy | i Yt i 30 fae A secend Lo Fha i twed

7 N . , [~4
L e, Wi'f-/r -rr—fx‘_, [ 7L'E ‘:'j Ly s 7LL\ Iy :DL- .’(,/-/"', ) e{l'k?!*f'(_ [0 -’9/\;.«.1);'.4 l.?u;n-'p

o 7
Pursuant to the Baltimore County Code, as a result of the violation(s) cited herein a civil penalty has been assessed in the amount indicated.

s IROGOO

* A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in the Jefferson Building, Room 205, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

DATE: Oy 28, 14 TIME: 9:00 AM.

IF A VIOLATOR DOES NOT APPEAR AT THE CODE ENFbRCEMENT HEARING, THE CITATION AND ANY CIVIL
PENALTY ARE DEEMED A NON-APPEALABLE FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE OFFICIAL OR THE DIRECTOR.

Ido solemnl); declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information, and belief. .

Inspector Printed Namc; \\D b kﬂA (u

Inspector Signature: f} ('//7 s Date: __ DS 7 44 4 19

COPIES: PINK-AGENCY, YELLOW-VIOLATIONSITE, 1% ,~DEFENDANT, WHITE-INSPECTOR
PAIBI 11 REVISED 8/13
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL MOHLER, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

February 12, 2019
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0200-SPH

2036 Tred Avon Road

N/w side of Tred Avon Road, n/e of Nanticoke Road
15t Election District — 7t Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Thomas & Erin Neimiller

Special Hearing to permit a home occupation in an existing improved detached accessory
building as more particularly shown on the site plan; and for such other and further relief as may
be required by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County.

Hearing: Thursday, March 14, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Mike Mohler
Director

AJ:kl

C: Lawrence Schmidt, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204
Thomas & Erin Neimiller, 2036 Tred Avon Road, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2019.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



MICHAEL PAUL SMITH
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
MicHAEL G. DEHAVEN
Jason T. VETTORI

MarieLa C. D’ ALEssio*

MEeLissa L. ENGLISH
*Admitted in MD, FL, PA

SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT

LAUREN D, BENJAMIN
SARAH A. ZADROZNY
CARMELO D. MORABITO
ZACHARY ], WILKINS

of connsel:
EUGENE A, ARBAUGH, JR.
Davip T LaMpPTON
Mary G, LOKER

STEPHEN . NOLAN
February 22, 2019

Sent Via Email and First Class Mail

Michael Mohler

Acting Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
111 West Chesapeake Ave, Suite 105

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 2019-0200-SPH
2036 Tred Avon Road
Legal Owners: Thomas and Erin Neimiller

Dear Director Mohler,

I am in receipt of the Notice of Zoning Hearing in connection with the above referenced
matter. I understand that this matter has been scheduled for a hearing on March 14, 2019
beginning at 10:00 a.m. We are currently exploring other avenues to attempt to resolve the issues
raised in the Correction Notice (Citation Case No: CB1800641). If resolved, the relief requested in
the Petition for Special Hearing would no longer be needed and this matter would be moot. As
such, we would appreciate this matter being postponed to a later date at the convenience of the
Administrative Law Judge’s calendar.

Thank you for your courtesy. Ilook forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yours,
TR,
awrence
LES/amf

cc:  Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review, 111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Rm 111, Towson, MD 21204
John Krach, Code Inspections & Enforcement, 111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Towson, MD 21204

. Schmidt

600 WASHINGTON AVENUE *» SUITE 200 * TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TELEFHONE (410} 821-0070 * FACSIMILE (410) 821-0071 * www.sgs-law.com
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors + Established 1906

}

(5) 5 Suite 100 = 320 Enst Towsontown Boulevard « Towson, Maryland 21286
4 @ i \§ Phone: (410) 823-4470 » Fax: (410) 8234473 « www.gcelimited.com

October 24, 2018

Mr, Matthew Gawel

County Office Building

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue, Room G-21
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Neimiller Property, 2036 Tred Avon Road
Citation Case No, CB1800641

Dear Mr. Gawel,

Today I met with Mr, & Mrs. Neimiller to discuss the sitwation with their detached
structure. They have engaged our firm to work with them to acquire the necessary

approvals.

Sincerely, .

Suttd L

Scott A. Lindgren
Principal
Maryland Professional Land Surveyor #21081
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John Krach
From: Erin Neimiller <erin.neimiller@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, October 26, 2018 4:34 PM
To: Matt F. Gawel
Cc: John Krach
Subject: Re: Neimiller - 2036 Tred Avon Rd
Attachments: American Home Services, 2036 Tred Avon Rd, 2015 Code-pass.pdf
Matt

I was able to forward you the blower report. (also attached in this email) Can you let me know if you are willing
to move forward with issuing the deck permit and have the inspection on the footers (we would like to secure

the structure).

Erin

On Fri, Oct 26, 2018 at 3:15 PM Erin Neimiller <erin.neimiller@gmail.com> wrote:
I had energy service complete the test today. I will send the report shortly today
On Fri, Oct 26, 2018 at 3:09 PM Matt F. Gawel <mgawel@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote:

Erin,

The report that we are going to need if called a blower door and duct tightness test. This test is.done on the HVAC
system and will be done by a certified company. Hopefully your HAVC installer or building already had this done. l am
forgoing this requirement for now so that the occupancy permit may be issued for the house, however I will need this
report before the issue with the garage is finalized. This will give you time to either find the paper work or have the
test done. If you have any questions feel free to call me.

From: Erin Neimiller [mailto:erin.neimiller@gmail.com]

Sent: Friday, October 26, 2018 2:37 PM

To: Matt F. Gawel <nigawe|@ba!timorecountvmd.gov>; Iohn Krach <jkrach@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Ce: Tom Neimiller <tomneimiller@aol.com>

Subject: Re: Neimiller - 2036 Tred Avon Rd

Good afternoon,

I have attached the Window and insulation reports,

Thanks,



Erin

\\ 5 (o1 7

On Thu, Oct 25, 2018 at 4:14 PM Erin Neimiller <erin.neimiller@gmail.com> wrote:

Your Schedule New Inspection request was processed successfully.
Your confirmation number is: 3525791

The inspection date 1s: 10/26/2018

On Thu, Oct 25, 2018 at 4:13 PM Erin Neimiller <erin.neimiller@gmail.com> wrote:

' . I called in the final inspection for permit # B952488. (The alteration to complete)

Thanks,

Erin

On Wed, Oct 24, 2018 at 2:49 PM Erin Neimiller <erin.neimiller@gmail.com> wrote:

+ Good afternoon,

' ! ] want to thank you for taking the time to meet with Tom and I today. Again, I want to apologize for not

+ 1 following the County's procedures. I have secured an engineer firm. They will be sending you

. * 1 correspondence today stating we have retained their services.

The U&O will be called in tomorrow for final inspection on Friday. I will have the 3 items completed
* tomorrow (house number, garage step and secure the block walls to the patio) to obtain the final

\ . inspection. Once the final inspection is completed I will follow up with you to see if you would consider

" moving forward with the deck permit.

.1 Thank you for your assistance,



Erin

L1 443-841-6418

Erin Neimiller

American Home Services, Inc.

.. 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex, MD 21221

Erin Neimiller

American Home Services, Inc.

" 2036 Tred Avon Rd. Essex, MD 21221

Erin Neimiller
American Home Services, Inc.

2036 Tred Avon Rd. Essex, MD 21221

2{; ”*&:63;\ CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

v«;}! Eﬁ E’.ﬁ . 5} Igai ﬁ

Miiyi m* www. baifimoraecount md o

Erin Neimiller
American Home Services, Inc.
2036 Tred Avon Rd. Essex, MD 21221
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John Krach
From: Matt F. Gawel
Sent: Friday, November 02, 2018 7:46 AM
To: Erin Neimiller
Cc: John Krach
Subject: RE: 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221
Erin,

| will have the deck permit issued today. With that being said | want an update on the where you stand with the garage
no later than Dec. 3 2018. | will postpone the hearing untit further notice. If at any time | fell that progress is not being
made on resolving the issues with the garage | will have a hearing scheduled and a fine imposed. Communication is
going to be the key to getting this resolved.

Once you receive the deck permit please dig next to each post and expose the foster and call for an inspection. Once
this inspection is approved then construction may commence on the deck. If the inspector is not comfortable with the
condition of the sub-soil we may require that the footings be certified by a licensed engmeer

As always if you have any questions feel free to contact me.

From: Erin Neimiller [mailto:erin.neimiller@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 01, 2018 3:39 PM

To: Matt F, Gawe! <mgawel@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Re: 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221

Good afternoon, _
Please let me know if you were able to issue the permit for the deck.

Thanks
On Thu, Nov 1, 2018 at 9:22 AM Erin Neimiller <erin.neimiller@gmail.com™> wrote:

e Forwarded message ---------

From: Scott Lindgren <glindgren@gcelimited.net>
Date: Mon, Oct 29, 2018 at 3:26 PM

Subject: Re: 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221
To: Erin Neimiller <erin.neimiller@gmail.com>

Erin,

I just got back from the Zoning Office. I spoke with Joe Merrey. He does not believe any Variance is required.
He believes we need to apply for a Special Hearing to allow an office in a detached accessory structure
currently used as living quarters. He cautioned that employees are not permitted to visit a home office for any
reason. He said it is up to the Administrative Law Judge that hears the request to determine if the kitchen can
remain. I should be able to have the plan prepared in a few days. Due to the community opposition Joe
recommended that you hire a good Zoning Attorney to represent you.

Scott



-

Erin,

~

On Fri, Oct 26, 2018 at 7:38 AM, u)cott Lindgren <slindgren@gcelimited..t> wrote: 10} 1

I am going to the Zoning Office on Monday to determine exactly what variance request we need to apply for.

Scott

On Thu, Oct 25, 2018 at 9:56 AM, Erin Neimiller <erin.neimiller@gmail.com> wrote:

Good morming,
I hate to bother you Siri soon. Could you let me know the timeframe we are looking at to submit the variance

to zoning? I need to update Matt from building inspections daily.

‘On Wed, Oct 24, 2018 at 2:33 PM Erin Neimiller <erin.neimiller@gmail.com> wrote:

This is perfect, thank you so much!

On Wed, Oct 24, 2018 at 2:32 PM Scott Lindgren <slindgren@gcelimited.net> wrote:

. Erin,

' Please review the attached letter. I know it is short and sweet but T think it may do the trick to keep them at

bay while we work through it.

Scott

On Tue, Oct 23, 2018 at 4:09 PM, Erin Neimiller <erin.neimiller@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Scott, I'm trying to file paperwork with the Zoning office at Baltimore County. My name is Erin
i Neimiller, my number is 443-841-6418, my husband is Tom Neimiller, his number is 410-375-2050. My

i looking to have a Variances hearing. I do not intend to use the office (garage) as a living space and my
| objective is to not have it as a second residence. Would you be able to assist me in completing the hearing

i
|
é husband has built a Office on our property that was permitted for a residential detached garage. We are
|
i
|

. paperwork? I have included a copy of the original permit, copy of the complaint, a copy of the petition for
zoning hearing, the application instructions, my property tax data, 2 graphs of the area.

.} Frin

|
;
! Thank you for your assistance in this matter,
{

| Erin Neimiller
i

+ .1 2036 Tred Avon Rd. Essex, MD 21221

Scoft A. Lindgren

MD Professional Land Surveyor 21081
Principal '
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Suite 100

320 E. Towsontown Boulevard
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John Krach

From: John Krach

Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2018 7:39 AM
To: 'Erin Neimiller'

Subject: RE: 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221

Mrs. Neimiller,
Thank you for the update. There is no need for a framing inspection if | can see all of the connections when the deck is
complete. If this is the case, you can just request a completion inspection.

John Krach

From: Erin Neimiller [mailto:erin.neimiller@gmail.com}
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2018 4:27 PM

To: Matt F. Gawel <mgawel@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: John Krach <jkrach@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Re: 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Essex MD 21221

Good afternoon,

Tom has retained an attorney, Larry Schmidt. He will be submitting the paperwork for the garage changes later
this week. I will keep you posted.

John - Do you want to do a framing inspection on the deck? If so, I will be calling it in today. Otherwise, I will
move on and call in the final if you prefer.

Thanks,
Erin
On Fri, Nov 2, 2018 at 7:51 AM Erin Neimiller <erin.neimiller@gmail.com> wrote:

Thank you for your email. I will follow up on the garage.
I will call in an inspection today. Do you know who would be coming out?

Thanks,
Erin

On Fri, Nov 2, 2018 at 7:46 AM Matt F. Gawel <mgawel@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote:
Erin, ;

I will have the deck permit issued today. With that being said | want an update on the where you stand with the
garage no later than Dec. 3 2018. | will postpone the hearing until further notice. If at any time | fell that progress is
not being made on resolving the issues with the garage | will have a hearing scheduled and a fine imposed.
Communication is going to be the key to getting this resolved.

Once you receive the deck permit please dig next to each post and expose the footer and call for an inspection. Once
this inspection is approved then construction may commence on the deck. if the inspector is not comfortable with the

condition of the sub-soil we may require that the footings be certified by a licensed engineer.
\
1
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SARAH A. ZADROZNY
CaARMELO D. MORABITO
ZACHARY |, WILKINS

of counsel:
EUGENE A. ARBAUGH, JR.
Davip T LamrTON
MArY G. LOKER
STEPHEN]. NOLAN

February 21, 2019

Sent Via Email and First Class Mail

John E. Beverungen, Esquire

Office of Administrative Hearings .
Administrative Law Judge -
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 2019-0200-SPH
2036 Tred Avon Road
Legal Owners: Thomas and Erin Neimiller

Dear Judge Beverungen,

] am in receipt of the Notice of Zoning Hearing iri connection with the above referenced
matter. 1 understand that this matter has been scheduled for a hearing on March 14, 2019
beginning at 10:00 a.m. We are currently exploring other avenues to attempt to resolve the issues
raised in the Correction Notice (Citation Case No: CB1800641). If resolved, the relief requested in
the Petition for Special Hearing would no longer be needed and this matter would be moot. As
such, we would appreciate this matter being postponed to a later date at the convenience of the
Administrative Law Judge’s calendar. '

Thank you for your courtesy. Ilook forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yours, -~

LES/amf
cc:  Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review, 111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Rm 111, Towson, MD 21204
. /]6hn Krach, Code Inspections & Enforcement, 111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Towson, MD 21204

600 WASHINGTON AVENUE ¢ SUITE 200 « TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TELEPHONE (410) 821-0070 * FACSIMILE (410) 821-0071 * www.sgs-law.com
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JOHN ‘A, OLSZEWSKI, JR MICHAEL MOHLER, Director
County Executive ' Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

February 12, 2019 - ST
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows: '

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0200-SPH

2036 Tred Avon Road _ .

N/w side of Tred Avon Road, n/e of Nanti¢oke Road
15t Election District — 7t" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Thomas & Erin Neimiller

Special Hearing to permit a home occupation in an existing improved detached accessory
building as more particularly shown on the site plan; and for such other and further relief as may
be required by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County.

Hearing: Thursday, March 14, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Roc_afn=205, Jefferson Building,
" 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

M_ b

Mike Mohler
Director

AJ:kl

C: Lawrence Schmidt, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towéon__Z1204 :
Thomas & Erin Neimiller, 2036 Tred Avon Road, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONINé NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, FEBRUARY-22, 2019,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. ‘
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

wrarsr haltimaraennntumd onv



v iy L.0Q€ INSPECTIONS and LnIorcement

Department’of Permits, j “~1_ County Office Building

Approvals And Inspections F111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

OFFICE HOURS 7:30 am - 3:30 pm
Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620

Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 ) Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960
BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION -

Citation Case No._COI1 800G Y | Facililty No, Property No._JS"/1 5~ 7 6300 Zoning:

Name(s): Neniller 7 homeag
N el pani e Erin I atn [2.an
Address:___ 203G Tred  Auwn R
Ne | hmaore L MO 22z
Violation Location: 203 (g Zred | Auon 1Ce )
Oc | hraure , D 21221
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

2015 Ra. "}Wm Crf Cr:.m 4-:71 Concid Bl LU~ fjl— ;@G\." )" / Z’3

Foclore o Comp /}” Lol e ﬁu;}dr}u OFPRceli sreler  55ueed
on_ & Cuorrecthun  nehie  cloded 09 [13]14 Hy ohfain
Al 4 wire A QP m h el (NS PEC Huay 0n Qcceifory

g_""/]/c;"l//'(’- i

Pecm: b R®6IIST  gyey  asseed  on  t2 f30 Jir A
ofe _taeled] Ser nse. and _ evpirecd , aritl _no Conp leloon
Ot‘ﬂ()f'axff-f B Ef—‘#? /2/30/16» A second live //"}?6) (v G
Con s tr o cdtad /7 (if‘“’l v EFS N 'J‘.I'i'/f/{fhd\t ;~6(£’mLf|'c _our =0/u~. \lsn} 'pwh.'ﬁ
Pursuant to the Baltimore County Code, as a result of the violation(s) cited herein a civil penalty has been assessed in the amount indicated.

s (5000
A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in the Jefferson Building, Room 205, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
DATE: 0 /29, 19 TIME: 9:00 A M.

IF A VIOLATOR DOES NOT APPEAR AT THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING, THE CITATION AND ANY CIVIL
PENALTY ARE DEEMED A NON-APPEALABLE FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE OFFICIAL OR THE DIRECTOR.

Ido solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,

information, and belief, : ‘ ]
Inspector Printed Name: \50 4 . kﬂﬂ' o [

Inspector Signature: 71/4 A)A Date: O ;7 14y l‘i, : /f

COPIES: PINK-AGENCY, YELLOW-VIOLATION SITE, GOLD-DEFENDANT, WHITE-INSPECTOR
PAIBI 11 ' REVISED 8/13




NOTICE TO DEFENDANT

1. If unable to appear on the designated date, the violator may request in writing to the Code Official within fifteen
(15) days from the date of this citation for a rescheduled hearing. If you require the assistance of an interpreter
because you do not understand or speak the language in which the proceedings are being conducted you must
ask for an interpreter within 72 hours of the court date.

2. At this hearing, you are entitled to be represented by an attorney, present witnesses, present evidence, and
cross-examine any witnesses against you. An attorney can be helpful to you by (a) explaining the charges in this
citation, (b) helping you at the hearing, and (c) helping you challenge the civil penalty, if found in violation.

3. If administrative Law Judge finds that a violation has occurred, the Final Order may include (a) a civil penalty,
(b) reasonable conditions as to time and manner of correction and (c) requirement to reimburse the County for
any lien(s) or costs incurred to correcta violation.

4, (a) Civil penalty a lien.

(1) if a final order assesses a civil penalty or an order of the Board of Appeals affirms or modifies a
final order that assesses a civil penalty and the violator does not pay the civil penalty within the time
required by the order, the Code Official or the Director shall certify to the Director of Budget and Finance
the amount owed.
{2) If a violator does not pay a civil penalty within the time required as specified in paragraph (1) of this
subsection, the amount owed shall:
(i) Become a lien on the property on which the violation existed and shall be collectible in the
manner provided for the collection of real estate taxes; or
(ii) May be collected in the same manner as any civil money judgment or debt may be collected.

(b) Code Official may procure performance. If a violator fails to comply with a final order or an order of
the Board of Appeals, the Code Official or the Director may procure the performance of the work needed to
correct the violation in accordance with the procedure authorized in §3-6-402 of this subtitle.

5. If you are the Owner of the property, failure to pay the assessed penalty shall constitute a lien on the property
and shall be collectible in the same manner and to the same extent as real estate taxes. in addition, failure to
correct the violation(s) shall result in appropriate judicial action for enforcement, including civil contempt, which
could result in imprisonment.

6. Should the Violator disagree with the Final Order rendered by the Office of Administrative Law, an appeal may
be taken to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) days of the date of the Order.

7. Afiling fee of $225.00 and a security in the amount of any civil penalty assessedsin the Final Order must
accompany the notice of appeal and petition.
See Baltimore County Code: 3-6-302

8. Inclement weather procedure: Should the Baltimore County Circuit Court be closed for weather, all code
enforcement hearings will be cancelled and rescheduled.
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‘Department of Permits, } "\County Office Building \
11 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Approvals And Inspections

QFFICE HOURS 7:30 am - 3:30 pm
Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection; 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE
Citation Case No._ CO /800 o Y f Property No.__ /. S\~ /7.5~ 203200 Zoning:
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Address: 2 O3 (o e P 40’0/\ éx/
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Llr o, s J(Qﬂc,/ Wie, 52 e e, |

-_O4da..  ArLc reg corimecd /fmrm,'z{z_ Goael  ynsoectrent o

ole Y c A of ACCeffory A 74-'\./01(/({..
YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED.TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:

ON OR BEFORE: O 4 / z2? / a4 DATE ISSUED: OGS // /3 / 84

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR. EACH VIOLATION
SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1,000 PER DAY, PER VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR.
90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH,

INSPECTOR: ” A %— PRINT NAME: - = J O fof~J /@c “f

STOP WORK NOTICE .
PURSUANT TO INSEPCTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ,’
ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION
OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NO LATER THAN: / .

ON OR BEFORE: DATE ISSUED: {

INSPECTOR: : PRINT NAME: I
COPIES: PINK-AGENCY, YELLOW -VIOLATION SITE, GOLD -DEFENDANT, WHITE —INSPECTOR /

PAIBI 10 . REV, 2/13 /



=
LN

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT

If you fail to comply with applicable requirement of County Code or
other code, regulation or standard cited on the reverse side, a Code Enforcement
Citation will be issued which may subject you to (1) the imposition of a civil penalty,
(2) a requirement to reimburse the County for fees or costs incurred to correct any
violation and/or (3) reasonable conditions as to the time and manner of the correction
of any violation.
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BUILDING PERMIT #B867957
BUILDING PERMI|T #B934603

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

CITATION CASE No. CBI800E4|

INSPECTOR.:

JOHN KRACH

EASONS FOR CITATION:
TACHED GARAGE CONSTRUCTED WITH

T Bee1957, EXPIRED ON 12/20/16 WITHOUT

" COMPLETION INSPECTION

“SE CONVERTED INTO
ZLUDING FULL
‘\lﬂ_\‘é REQUIRED

LICENSE EXPIRES/RENENS 2/26/21

ZONING RELIEF REQUESTED:
TOALEON A HOME-OCCURATION-IN-A-DETAGHED-ACCESSORY-

- (i._ 0 ‘.‘ on | ‘.\rL.» OCats Tq‘\ ('._’l ,’1-,4(&4.‘
ONNERS

THOMAS & ERIN NEILMILLER
2026 TRED AVON ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2122
443-24|-6418

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY A
FPETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

NEIMILLER PROPERTY

2036 TRED AVON ROAD
Deed Ref: JLE. No. 384974 folio 500
LOT 5l ¢ EASTERLY Y OF LOT 52
"MIDDLE BOROUGH"
FPLAT BooK WP.C. NO. 4, FoLlo 14|
Tax Account Nos.:I5-11-570300 ¢ |5-]1-57030)
Zoned DR 35; &IS Tiles O91¢C| & O98A|
Tax Map OO49T; Grid 00|2; Parcel O373; Lot 5l
|1Sth E:'LEG"I'ION DISTRICT
Tth COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Scale: |"=30"

Date: DECEMBER 2\, 208

LICENSE RENENAL DATED UPDATED

1419

GERHOLD, CROSS ¢ ETZEL, \LTD.

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND sURVE T ORS

Sulte |CO
320 East Towsontown Boulevard
Towson, Margland 21286
(4IO) 823-4470

REVISION

DATE

DRAAN: Si

| CHECKED: GCE l
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December 12, 2019
Honorable Judge Mathew,

I, William L Parham Jr., and my wife Mary A Kolbe, reside at 2034 Tred Avon Road.
We live in a home adjacent to the residence of Thomas and Erin Neimiller, also on Tred
Avon Road. We are writing in regards to the proposed rezoning of the Neimiller property
to allow for an “In-law suite” in the detached garage.

We have no objection to the proposed rezoning. Utilizing a detached building for a
residence is a fairly common practice in our community and other communities like it,
with no apparent ill effects. While parking on the street can be at a premium, the
application of good sense, and consideration for neighbors can preclude any meaningful
and/or lasting issues in that regard. We do not believe this rezoning request represents
any real negative issues for the neighborhood, nor do we believe that it will adversely
impact the property values within the neighborhood.

Respecttully.
William L Parham Jr. and Mary . Kolbe

[ PETITIONER’S

I‘ EXHIBIT NO. ;‘ )
\ - - -
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December 12, 2019

To whom it may concern:

My name is Donald Fuchs Sr. I live at 2101 Tred Avon Rd,
Baltimore, MD 21221. I have lived here for 60 years. My house is caddy
corner from 2036 Tred Avon Rd, Tom and Erin Neimiller's residence. I
have no problem with the smaller building on their property being used as
a in-law apartment.

Donald Fuchs Sr.
410-504-3152
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GENERAL NOTES

. THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON IS FROM THE RECORD PLAT.
. THE IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN HEREON WAS TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS TILES od7c! & O48Al
. CENSUS TRACT: 45049 REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: ESSEX

WATERSHED: MIDDLE RIVER
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BUILDING PERMIT #B567957
BUILDING PERMIT #B4929603

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE
CITATION CASE No. CBlI20064|
INSFPECTOR: JOHN KRACH

REASONS FOR CITATION:

DETACHED GARAGE CONSTRUCTED WITH
PERMIT B&67957, EXFPIRED ON 12/20/16 WITHOUT
OBTAINING COMPLETION INSFPECTION

DETACHED GARAGE CONVERTED INTO

LICENSE EXPIRES/RENENS 2/26/2|

ENCIEE SUEN

THERE"ARE"NO ®NOWN PRIOR ZONING GASES ON THE SUBUECT PROPERTY

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NEITHER HISTORIC NOR WITHIN A HISTORIC DISTRICT.
THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.

. A PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SENER.

ZONING RELIEF REQUESTED:

e No. 2019-200-p

T@-Al:l:@H—A—i—l@HE—e&CUWN—N—

ETACHED ACEESSORY
,,\ ol an v law peeesss f/ afar%m,wé’ /’/IIM

ONNERS

THOMAS ¢ ERIN NEILMILLER
2036 TRED AVON ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2122
443-841-6418

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY A
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

NEMILLER PROPERTY

2036 TRED AYON ROAD
Deed Ref: JLE. No. 38974 folio 500
LOT 5l ¢ EASTERLY 5 OF LOT 52
. '"MIDDLE BOROUGH"
PLAT BOOK W.P.C. NO. 4, FoLlo 14l
Tax Account Nos.:15-1-5T0300 & 15-I1-57030I
Zoned DR 3.5; G|S Tiles 097¢C| ¢ O98Al
Tax Map 0049T; Grid O0I|2; Parcel O373; Lot 5l
ISth ELECTION DISTRICT
Tth COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Scale: |"=30' Date: DECEMBER 2/, 2018

LIVING QUARTERS, INCLUDING FULL
KITCHEN, NITHOUT OBTAINING REQUIRED

PERMITS AND INSFPECTIONS

LICENSE RENENAL DATED UPDATED

1/a/14

CERHOLD, CROSS ¢ ETZEL, LTD.

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS

Svite 1O
320 East Tonsontonn Boulevard
Towson, Maryland 21286
(4IO) &23-4470

REVISION

DATE

DRANN: SL

IGHEGKED: GCE I FILE:X:\N\WNeImlller_Tred Avon\zoningplanpro

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. 2
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BUILDING PERMIT #B867457
BUILDING PERMIT #B9349603

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE
CITATION CASE No. CBI&0064]
INSPECTOR: JOHN KRACH

REASONS FOR CITATION:

DETACHED GARAGE CONSTRUCTED AITH
PERMIT B&67457, EXPIRED ON 12/20/16 WNITHOUT
OBTAINING COMPLETION INSPECTION

LICENSE EXPIRES/RENENS 2/26/2|

wN

APHASU N

. THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON IS FROM THE RECORD PLAT.

. CENSUS TRACT: 4509
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VICINITY MAP
I" = 2000

GENERAL NOTES

THE IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN HEREON WAS TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY 615 TILES O4TCI & O98Al
REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: ESSEX

WATERSHED: MIDDLE RIVER

SCHOOL DISTRICT: ELEMENTARY - MIDDLEBOROUGH; MIDDLE - DEEP CREEK; HIGH - CHESAPEAKE
AD.C. MAP & GRID: 4822B|

THERE ARE NO KNOWN PRIOR ZONING CASES ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NEITHER HISTORIC NOR WITHIN A HISTORIC DISTRICT.

THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.

A PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SENER.

ZONING RELIEF REQUESTED:
To ALLON A HOME OCCUPATION IN A DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING

ONNERS

THOMAS ¢ ERIN NEILMILLER
2036 TRED AVON ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2/22I
443-841-6418

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY A
PETITION FOR SFPECIAL HEARING

NEIMILLER PROPERTY

2036 TRED AYON ROAD
Deed Ref: JLE. No. 384974 Folio 500
LOT 5l ¢ EASTERLY s OF LOT 52
"™MIDDLE BOROUGH"
PLAT BoOOK WP.C. NO. 4, FOLIO I4]

Tox Account Nos.:|5-1-570300 & |5-11-5T7030I
Zoned DR 3.5; 6|5 Tiles O9TCI| & Od8Al
Tax Map 009T; érid 00|2; Parcel 0373; Lot Bl
I5th EL.EGTION DISTRIECT
Tth COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Scale: |"=30' Date: DECEMBER 2|, 2018

GERHOLD, CROSS ¢ ETZEL, LTD.

REG|ISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
Svite 10O

DETACHED GARAGE CONVERTED INTO
LIVING QUARTERS, INCLUDING FULL

320 East Tonwsontonn Boulevard
Towson, Maryland 21286

KITCHEN, NITHOUT OBTAINING REQUIRED

(410) 823-44710

PERMITS AND INSFECTIONS

LICENSE RENENAL DATED UPDATED

1/16/14

REVISION

DATE DRANAN: SL |CHECKED: GCE l FILE:X:\N\NeImlller_Tred Avon\zoningplanpro






